Senate Rural and Regional Affairs and Transport Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Transport and Regional Services Portfolio

Department of Transport and Regional Services
Budget Estimates 2001-2002, (19 June 2001)

Question:  RSDLG 46

Topic: Understanding Rural Australia Program

Hansard Pages:  482-483

Output:  2.2  Services to Communities 

Senator Mackay asked: 

(a) When you say ‘publications’, Ms Addison, what have they been contracted to publish?

(b) When was this grant announced, do you know?  Does it appear on any part of the departmental web site?

(c) As I understand, the Association is saying that they have been awarded the contract to produce a regular regional development journal; is that correct?

Answer:

(a) The Australian and New Zealand Regional Science Association International Inc has been contracted to produce four issues of a journal and develop a web site which will provide a forum where social, economic and environmental issues affecting regional Australia are discussed and reported on in detail.  It will feature profiles of rural and regional Australia and address the emerging needs and opportunities of these communities.  The aim is to provide timely and accurate information that can be used to support good decision making, encourage investment and build on social networks.
(b) Ministerial approval for this project was received on 22 November 2000.  The Media Release dated 1 December 2000 announcing this and other projects can be found on the departmental web site at: www.dotrs.gov.au/media/macdon/archive/2000/dec_00/m230_2000.htm
(c) As indicated in (a) above, the Federal Government will support the publication of four issues and the development of a web site.  The Association intends to move towards self-funding after the fourth issue.  The mailing list for the first four issues will include Federal+ members of Parliament, State Regional Development agencies, economic development units within Local government, regional universities, and Area Consultative Committees.  The web site, which is expected to be launched in early 2002, will be accessible to the general public.

